Covid-19 has had an impact on the Council’s 2020/21
financial position and the Council is forecasting a

variance against budget in the range of £50m to
£60m, largely due to a shortfall in commercial
income. This is partly offset by grant income from
central government and the remainder will be funded

from useable reserves.

Note 40 Events After the Reporting Period

146  |  A
N

N
U

A
L A

CCO
U

N
TS

 2019/2020 •
 N

O
TES TO

 TH
E A

CCO
U

N
T

S

A review of the Council's accounts identified the following issue requiring restatement of the 2018/19 figures.

Marylebone Boys' School, a part of the Dudley House site development, was completed in October 2018 and disposed of, but not written out of the books of the Council until

2019/20, when the whole development was complete.  This has now been rectified and the write-out of the school effected in the 2018/19 accounts.

As the adjustment occurs during 2018/19, the balances at 1 April 2018 are not affected and as such no restatement is required.

EFFECT ON COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT 2018/19

 2018/19 as previously stated Restatement

Disposal - Marylebone Boys' School

2018/19 Restated

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Other operating income and expenditure (15,648) 22,918 7,270

(S urplus)/Deficit on provision of services (99,991) 22,918 (77,073)

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (Surplus)/Deficit (201,427) 22,918 (178,509)

EFFECT ON MOVEMENT IN RESERVES STATEMENT – GENERAL FUND BALANCE

 2018/19 as previously stated Restatement

Disposal - Marylebone Boys' School

2018/19 Restated

 £'000 £'000 £'000

(Surplus)/Deficit on provision of services (91,666) 22,918 (68,748)

T otal Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (91,666) 22,918 (68,748)

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis under regulations (25,589) (22,918) (48,507)

Note 41 Prior Period Adjustment

147  |  A
N

N
U

A
L A

CCO
U

N
TS

 2019/2020 •
 N

O
TES TO

 TH
E A

CCO
U

N
T

S

Note 41 Prior Period Adjustment (continued)

EFFECT ON MOVEMENT IN RESERVES STATEMENT – GENERAL FUND TOTAL

 2018/19 as previously stated Restatement

Disposal - Marylebone Boys' School

2018/19 Restated

 £'000 £'000 £'000

(Surplus)/Deficit on provision of services (91,666) 22,918 (68,748)

T otal Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (91,666) 22,918 (68,748)

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis under regulations (25,589) (22,918) (48,507)

EFFECT ON MOVEMENT IN RESERVES - TOTAL USABLE RESERVES

 2018/19 as previously

stated

Restatement

Disposal - Marylebone Boys' School

2018/19 Restated

 £'000 £'000 £'000

(Surplus)/Deficit on provision of services (99,991) 22,918 (77,073)

T otal Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (99,991) 22,918 (77,073)

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis under regulations (81,843) (22,918) (104,761)

EFFECT ON MOVEMENT IN RESERVES - TOTAL UNUSABLE RESERVES

 2018/19 as previously

stated

Restatement

Disposal - Marylebone Boys' School

2018/19 Restated

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Adjustments between accounting basis & funding basis under regulations 81,843 22,918 104,761

Net ( increase)/decrease before T ransfers to Earmarked Reserves (19,593) 22,918 3,325

( Increase)/Decrease in Year (19,593) 22,918 3,325

Ba lance at 31 March 2019 (1,656,661) 22,918 (1,633,743)

148  |  A
N

N
U

A
L A

CCO
U

N
TS

 2019/2020 •
 N

O
TES TO

 TH
E A

CCO
U

N
T

S

Note 41 Prior Period Adjustment (continued)

EFFECT ON MOVEMENT IN RESERVES – TOTAL COUNCIL RESERVES

 2018/19 as previously stated Restatement

Disposal - Marylebone Boys' School

2018/19 Restated

 £'000 £'000 £'000

(Surplus)/Deficit on provision of services (99,991) 22,918 (77,073)

T otal Comprehensive Income and Expenditure (201,427) 22,918 (178,509)

Net ( increase)/decrease before T ransfers to Earmarked Reserves (201,427) 22,918 (178,509)

( Increase)/Decrease in Year (201,427) 22,918 (178,509)

Ba lance at 31 March 2019 (2,479,909) 22,918 (2,456,991)

EFFECT ON BALANCE SHEET AT 31 MARCH 2019

 2018/19 as previously stated Restatement

Disposal - Marylebone Boys' School

2018/19 Restated

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Property, plant and equipment 2,532,109 (22,918) 2,509,191

T otal long-term assets 3,141,258 (22,918) 3,118,340

Net Assets 2,479,909 (22,918) 2,456,991

Total Unusable Reserves (1,656,661) 22,918 (1,633,743)

T otal Reserves (2,479,909) 22,918 (2,456,991)

149  |  A
N

N
U

A
L A

CCO
U

N
TS

 2019/2020 •
 N

O
TES TO

 TH
E A

CCO
U

N
T

S

150  |  A
N

N
U

A
L A

CCO
U

N
TS

 2019/2020 •
 G

RO
U

P A
CCO

U
N

TS A
N

D
 E

X
PLA

N
A

TO
RY N

O
TES

INTRODUCTION
The purpose of the Group Accounts is to provide a
picture of Westminster City Council and the group of
companies and other entities, which are either
controlled or are significantly influenced by the
Council. The Group Accounts show the full extent of
the Authority’s wider assets and liabilities. While the
Group Accounts are not primary statements, they